together with the equity component. The fair value of the investment is determined by reference to the attributable
enterprise value (this is calculated by a multiple of EBITDA reduced by senior debt and marketability discount)
covering the aggregate of the unquoted equity, unquoted preferred shares and debt instruments invested in the
underlying company. The increase of the fair value of the aggregate investment is reflected through the unquoted
equity component of the investment and a decrease in the fair value is reflected across all financial instruments
invested in an underlying company.

Quantitative Information of Significant Unobservable Inputs and Sensitivity Analysis to Significant Changes in
Unobservable Inputs Within Level 3 Hierarchy

The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 August 2015 and 28 February 2015 are shown below:

Value
31/8/2015

US$’000
Valuation
technique

Unobservable
input

Range
(weighted

average)
Sensitivity

 used*
Effect on fair value

US$’000

US micro-cap
investments  353,530

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x–26.4x
(8.6x) 0.5x/-0.5x  (28,208)  28,077

Discount to
Average Multiple

15%–40%
(27%) 5%/-5%  (34,891)  34,596

European micro-cap
investments  258,753

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.9x–12.5x
(8.7x) 0.5x/-0.5x  (9,780)  9,780

 –
Discount to

Average Multiple
0%–49%

(29%) 5.0%/-5.0%  (16,070)  16,070

Mezzanine
investments  1,900

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x–8.0x
(6.5x) 0.5x/-0.5x  (375)  375

 –
Discount to

Average Multiple 10% 5%/-5%  (418)  418

Bank
debt  10,251

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 6.0x 0.5x/-0.5x  –  –

Real
estate (1)  260,915

Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$314–$575
per sq ft -5%/+5%  (2,935)  8,084

DCF Model/
Income

Approach
Discount

Rate 7%
+25bps
/-25bps  (766)  811

Cap Rate/
Income

Approach
Capitalisation

Rate 4.5%–5%
+25bps
/-25bps  (6,103)  6,647

Other
investments  62,426

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 7.5x 0.5x/-0.5x  –  –

Discount to
Average Multiple 25% 5%/-5%  –  –

Adjusted
NAV

Discount for
Lack of Liquidity 5% 5%/-5%  (2,444)  2,444

27Condensed Interim Report and Financial Statements

Value
28/2/2015

US$’000
Valuation

Technique
Unobservable

input

Range
(weighted

average)
Sensitivity

 used*
Effect on fair value

US$’000

US micro-cap
investments  297,340

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x–11.5x
(7.6x) 0.5x/-0.5x  (24,240)  24,384

Discount to
Average Multiple

15%–40%
(25%) 5%/-5%  (28,355)  28,414

European micro-cap
investments  245,884

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.4x–12.5x
(8.2x) 0.5x/-0.5x  (9,577)  10,095

Discount to
Average Multiple

0%–44%
(25%) 5%/-5%  (13,265)  13,783

Mezzanine
investments  1,955

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x–8.0x
(7.0x) 0.5x/-0.5x  (334)  334

Discount to
Average Multiple 10% 5%/-5%  (294)  294

Bank
debt  10,452

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 6.0x 0.5x/-0.5x  –  –

Real
estate (1)  216,781

Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$314–$575
per sq ft -5%/+5%  (2,964)  2,895

DCF Model/
Income

Approach Discount Rate 7%
+25bps
/-25bps  (781)  827

Cap Rate/
Income

Approach Capitalisation Rate 4.5%–5%
+25bps
/-25bps  (8,227)  8,954

Other
investments  63,586

EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 7.5x 0.5x/-0.5x  (301)  301

Discount to
Average Multiple 25% 5%/-5%  (222)  222

Adjusted
NAV

Discount for
Lack of Liquidity 5% 5%/-5%  (2,638)  2,931

(1) The fair value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in Real Estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value of the underlying
properties. The Directors consider the discount rate used, applied to the DCF, when valuing the properties as the most significant unobservable input
affecting the measurement of fair value.

* The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the average input and the effect this has on the fair value.

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised